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November 25, 1991

Kathryn E. Donovan

Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro

455 Capitol Mall, Suite 335

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. I‑91‑357

Dear Ms. Donovan:

This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice concerning the application of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  to sources of gifts to public officials.

Since your request does not identify a specific person to whom the advice will apply, we treat it as a request for informal advice pursuant to Regulation 18329(b)(2)(A). 

In our conversation, you presented five different factual situations involving donations to a nonprofit charitable organization and inquired whether the donating entity would be a "source" of the gift where the nonprofit charity used the donations to make a gift to public officials.  The factual situations you presented were as follows:

(1)  A business entity makes an annual dues payment or similar unrestricted donation to a nonprofit charitable organization.  The charitable organization uses money from its general fund to pay for fundraising events.  For the first time in the history of the charitable organization's existence, the organization invites, among others, one or more California public officials to attend the fundraising event free of charge.  One or more of those officials accepts the invitation and actually attends the event.  The business entity has no direction or control over the decision to provide free admission to public officials or the decision to invite any particular officials.

(2)  A business entity makes an annual dues payment or similar unrestricted donation to a nonprofit charitable organization.  The charitable organization uses money from its general fund to pay for fundraising events.  In 1991, as in prior years, the charitable organization invites, among others, one or more California public officials to attend the fundraising event free of charge.  One or more of those public officials accepts the invitation and actually attends the event.  The business entity has no direction or control over the decision to provide free admission to public officials or the decision to invite any particular officials.

(3)  A business entity makes a donation to a nonprofit charitable organization.  The business entity designates its donation for the charitable organization to conduct a specific fundraising event.  The charitable organization invites, among others, a group of public officials to attend the fundraising event.  One or more of those public officials accept the invitation and actually attend the event.  At the time the business entity makes the donation to the charitable organization, the business entity knows that public officials will be invited to attend the fundraising event free of charge.  However, the business entity does not direct or control the decision to invite any particular official, nor does it know at the time it makes the donation to the charitable organization that any particular official actually will attend the event.

(4)  A business entity makes a donation to a nonprofit charitable organization.  The business entity designates its donation for the charitable organization to conduct a specific fundraising event.  The charitable organization invites, among others, a group of public officials to attend the fundraising event.  One or more of those public officials accepts the invitation and actually attends the event.  At the time the business entity makes the donation to the charitable organization, the organization has informed the business entity that one or more specific public officials will attend the event free of charge, but the business entity had no direction or control over the decision to invite any particular public officials.

(5)  A business entity makes a donation to a nonprofit charitable organization.  The business entity designates its donation for the charitable organization to conduct a specific fundraising event and provides the organization with a list of invitees, including various public officials.

This is to confirm that I advised you that in each of the situations described the public officials who attend the fundraising event free of charge have received a gift.  The value of the gift is the cost of the portion of the event ticket that exceeds the charitable donation portion actually stated on the ticket face or, if no donation amount is stated, the fair market value of the food, beverage or other tangible benefits provided to the attendees.  (See Section 82028 and Regulation 18726.8(a).)

Also, I advised you that, in situations (1), (2) and (3), the charitable organization is the source of the gift.  However, please note that in situation (3), I am presuming that the business entity, at the time the donation is made, does not know the identity of the public officials who will be invited to attend the fundraising event.  If the business entity does know the identity at the time of making the donation the situation appears to be similar to situation (4).  In situation (4), I advised that it is likely that the business entity is the source of the gift and, in situation (5), the business entity is clearly the source of the gift.  Where, as in situations (4) and (5), the business entity is the source of the gift, the charitable organization would be an intermediary for the making of the gift pursuant to Section 87210.

Please note that, since our telephone conversation, the Commission staff has drafted proposed regulations which, if adopted by the Commission, will bear upon the issues addressed in this letter.  Specifically, proposed Regulation 18945(a) offers the Commission several options to select in defining when a person is the source of a gift to a public official.  Furthermore, the proposed amendments to Regulation 18726.8 (to be renumbered as Regulation 18946.4) offer the Commission the option to determine that tickets to charitable fundraisers have no value in certain situations.  Finally, please note that proposed Regulation 18945.3 defines who is an intermediary for the making of gifts.  We expect the Commission to discuss these regulations in detail at its January 1992 meeting and adopt some version of the regulations in the spring of 1991.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel
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